CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Club Building (Near Post Office)

Old JNU Campus, New Delhi - 110067

Tel: +91-11-26161796
Decision No. CIC/SG/A/2011/000730/12583
Appeal No. CIC/SG/A/2011/000730
Relevant Facts emerging from the Appeal

Appellant



: Mr. Bijender Kumar Jain, 
  K – 5/16, gali no. 5, 
  Gangotri Vihar, West Ghonda, 
   Delhi- 110053

Respondent  
   


:  Mr. Ashok Kumar Chaudhary

   Deemed PIO & Executive Engineer (E&M)

   Delhi Jal Board, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 

   Wazirabad Water Work, 

                                                               Timarpur, Delhi
RTI application filed on

: 19/11/2010
Transferred to PIOs/DJB                    : 23/11/2010

SE(WW)-I PIO/DJB replied

: 02/12/2010

First appeal filed on


: 20/12/2010


First Appellate Authority order
: 07/01/2011
Transferred to Irrigation 

& flood control deptt.
                        : 21/01/2011

PIO Replied on                                   : 11/01/2011






Second Appeal received on

: 28/02/2011


	S.No
	Information sought by the appellant
	Reply of the PIO

	1.
	Whether information regarding the discharge of water from Wazirabad Bariage is given or not? If yes, how and by which medium.
	Copy enclosed

	2.
	Whether discharge of excess water from Wazirabad Bariage is done after informing common man or discharged suddenly?
	Copy enclosed

	3.
	Whether notice board has been put to display the depth of Wzirabad Bariage and nearby yamuna. If yes, where.
	Not concerned with the department

	4.
	Whether warning notice board has been put at Wazirabad Bariage and near by. If yes, where. 
	Not concerned with the department

	5.
	Did excess water came in yamuna on 5 august 2010 due to which there was increase in its level ?
	Increse or decrease  in the level of yamuna depend upon the discharge of water by irrigation department. This situation is from july 2010.

	6
	Whether extra water was suddenly discharged from wazirabad bariage or information was given before discharging? If yes, how and by which medium.
	1.Copy enclosed

2.After the FAA order PIO replied, No, excess water was not discharged suddemly.

	7
	Whether there was any mishappening on 5 august 2010 due to discharge of excess water? What it was? Can any action be taken against any authority? If yes, then ahainst whom? Give the copy of file regarding the complete information about it.
	1.Delhi jal board replied on 2/12/2010- Copy enclosed.

2.After the FAA order PIO replied on 11/01/2011 that No information regarding this is with the department.

	8
	Whether Delhi jal board has given any direction in this issue? If yes, provide the copy.
	1.Copy enclosed. 

2.After the FAA order PIO replied on 11/01/2011 that No direction has been issued by delhi jal board.

	9
	If due to sudden discharge of excess water in Wazirabad Bariage any harm is caused to life and property, does any compensation is given to that person? If yes, then how?
	1.Not concerned with the department.

2.After the FAA order PIO replied that It is concerned with delhi jal board.

	10
	Give the details regarding the discharge of water from Wazirabad Bariage o n 5 august 2010.
	Copy enclosed


Grounds of the First Appeal:

The information provided was vague and insufficient. PIOs are shifting the burden from one department to others without providing adequate information.
Order of the FAA:

PIO ensure that specific reply to the quarries raised is furnished to the appellant in respect of queries at 5,6,7,8 & 10 and for balance i.e. quarries at 1,2,3,4&9 the matter be transferred to the concerned department with information to the appellant within a week positively. The appeal was disposed of accordingly.

Ground of the Second Appeal:

The information provided is vague, evasive and misleading. 
Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing:

The following were present:
Appellant: Absent; 
Respondent: Mr. Ashok Kumar Chaudhary, Deemed PIO & Executive Engineer (E&M);


The Appellant has tried to highlight the absence of any system to inform citizens of floods taking place. The Appellant states that he has lost his son who was drowned in a flash flood on 05/08/2010. The application was bounced about between DJB and Flood Control Department. Finally complete information appears to have been provided on 23/02/2011. However from the various information provided by DJB and Flood Control Department it appears that no body is responsible specifically to inform citizens in the case of sudden danger of a flood. In the instant case neither Flood Control Department nor DJB is admitting responsibility for providing warnings to citizens. It is necessary that some one must be held responsible to ensure that whenever there is likelihood of some floods some officers of the Delhi Government should be accountable for providing warning to citizens. 
The Commission is sending a copy of this order to the Chief Secretary of Delhi Government with a recommendation to ensure that responsibility is fixed on some officers of a designated department to inform citizens when there is a sudden threat of flooding. 

Decision:

The Appeal is disposed.

The information available on records has been provided. 

This decision is announced in open chamber.

Notice of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.

Any information in compliance with this Order will be provided free of cost as per Section 7(6) of RTI Act.  
Shailesh Gandhi

                                                                                       Information Commissioner

           








30 May 2011

(In any correspondence on this decision, mention the complete decision number.) (AA)
CC: 

1-
The Chief Secretary 
GNCT of Delhi

Delhi Secretariat, 

New Delhi
